

**No.: S266254**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRENNON B.,

Petitioner

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT, CONTRA  
COSTA,

Respondent

vs.

WEST CONTRA COSTA  
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
etc., et al.,

Real Parties in  
Interest

Court of Appeal, First District,  
Division One No.: A157026

Contra Costa Superior Court No.:  
MSC16- 01005

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST  
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

After and in support of the published Opinion filed November 13,  
2020, by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division  
One, No. A157026

On Review of an Order Sustaining a Demurrer  
Honorable Charles Treat, Judge

**SCHOOLS INSURANCE AUTHORITY**

RICHARD S. LINKERT, ESQ. (SBN 88756)  
MADISON M. SIMMONS, ESQ. (SBN 292185)  
3638 American River Drive, Sacramento, California 95864  
Telephone: (916) 978-3434 | Facsimile: (916) 978-3430  
Attorneys for Schools Insurance Authority

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES**..... 7

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE**... 8

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT** ..... 8

**ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**A. Since the Founding of the United States, the Special Nature of Public Education has been Recognized**..... 11

**B. A Public School District Fails the Unruh Business Enterprise Test as its Primary Purpose is not to Serve the Business or Economic Interest of its Owners or Members.** ..... 16

        1. California public schools fail all aspects of the test set by this Court: whether its purpose is to serve the business or economic interests of its owners or members..... 17

            a. Article IX of the California Constitution dictates the purpose behind creating a system of public schools – to instill knowledge in future generations to ensure the preservation of our rights and liberties..... 18

            b. Public education is one of the State’s most basic sovereign powers; public schools do not have owners or members whose economic interests are served by their operation. .... 18

            c. Public Schools do not serve any business or economic interests as they are constitutionally barred from collecting any fees from students. .... 20

        2. Petitioner’s proposed test of asking whether a school is the “functional equivalent” of a business is not actually a test... 22

**C. Statutory Interpretation Requires the Conclusion that Unruh Does Not Apply.** ..... 24

**D. Application of the Unruh Act’s Damage Provisions upon a Public School would Violate Government Code Section 818’s Prohibition against Exemplary Damages against a Public Entity.** ..... 29

1. Section 52(a) does not include the language that other statutes clearly imposing civil penalties possess nor does 52(a) operate in the same manner. ....	30
2. Petitioner also ignores the fact section 52(b) of the Unruh damages statute expressly states “exemplary damages” are recoverable. ....	33
<b>E. Public Policy Supports the Denial of Another Expansion of Liability for California Public Schools. ...</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>PROOF OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Liberty Bail Bonds, Inc. v. Garamendi</i>	
(2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1044, 1052.....	25
<i>Belanger v. Madera Unified School Dist.</i>	
(9th Cir. Cal. Apr. 29, 1992), 963 F.2d 248, cert. denied, (U.S. Feb. 22, 1993), 507 U.S. 919.....	15
<i>Bernard v. Foley</i>	
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 794, 804.....	25
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 367, 369.....	19
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 396-397.....	28
<i>Butt v. State of California</i>	
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 668, 685.....	12
<i>Butt v. State of California</i>	
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 668, 680–681.....	19
<i>Butt v. State of California</i>	
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 680–681.....	20
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Bd. of Trs.</i>	
(1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 249, 255 .....	14
<i>Chico Unified School Dist. v. Board of Supervisors</i>	
(1970) 3 Cal. App. 3d 852 .....	14
<i>Chico Unified School Dist. v. Board of Supervisors</i>	
(1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 852, 855 .....	14
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272, 1284.....	25
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i>	
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 670.....	16, 22
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i>	
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 697.....	16, 17, 23
<i>Doe v. California Lutheran High School Assn.</i>	
(2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 828.....	21
<i>Doe v. California Lutheran High School Assn.</i>	
(2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 839.....	21
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified School District</i>	
(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567, 591.....	26

<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified School District</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 589-90.....	27
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified School District</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 590-91.....	27
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469, 476.....	25
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> (1984), 35 Cal. 3d 899 .....	20
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139 .....	30
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d at p. 142.....	31
<i>Lennane v. Franchise Tax Board</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 263, 268.....	25
<i>Mendoza v. State of California</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1034.....	15
<i>Scholes v. Lambirth Trucking Co.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1094, 1112.....	32
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 630, 639.....	32
<i>Visalia Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 563, 570.....	28
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164, 1195.....	19
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164,1195.....	19

**California Constitutions**

Cal. Const., Art. IX, § 2.....	13
Cal. Const., Art. IX, § 2.1.....	13
Cal. Const., Art. IX, § 3.3.....	14
Cal. Const., Art. IX, § 7.5.....	14
Cal. Const., Art. IX, § 5.....	12, 19, 20
Cal. Const., Art. IX, § 1.....	18, 23

**California Statutes**

Civil Code § 52(b) .....	28, 32, 33
Civil Code § 52(a) .....	29, 31, 32, 34

Education Code § 201 .....	25, 26
Education Code § 201(g) .....	24
Education Code § 262.3, subd. (b) .....	28
Education Code § 220 .....	26
Education Code § 200, et seq.....	37
Education Code §§ 262.3 and 262.4 .....	27
Government Code § 818.....	28, 29 34, 35
Government Code § 11135.....	37

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	37
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794) .	37

**Regulations**

5 Cal Code Reg § 350.....	19
---------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

2019 Legis. Bill History, A.B.218, Assembly Bill Analysis, August 30, 2019 .....	36
AB 218 .....	34, 35, 36

**Secondary Sources**

The Wolters Kluwer Bouvier Law Dictionary.....	29, 30
<i>The Works of John Adams: Second President of the United States</i> (Boston: Little, Brown, 1854), 540 .....	12
<i>Thomas Jefferson, Jefferson Himself: The Personal Narrative of a Many-Sided American</i> , ed. Bernard Mayo (1942), Charlottesville, VA: University Press of Virginia, 1970), 145 .	11
